




Board of Directors 
Kings United Way 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kings United Way (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 
2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Kings United Way as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Kings United 
Way and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Kings United 
Way's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain skepticism throughout the audit; 

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Kings United Way's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed; 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements; 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Kings United Way's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated February 13, 2024, on 
our consideration of Kings United Way's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of 
that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Kings United Way's internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Kings United Way's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

YYI -C,~auJ~ ky!) 
Visalia, California 
February 13, 2024 
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CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Certificates of deposit 
Grants receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

ASSETS 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, at cost: 
Furniture and equipment 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Net property and equipment 

OTHER ASSETS: 
Deposit 

Total other assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Accounts payable 
Compensated absences 
Unearned grant revenue 

Total current liabilities 

NET ASSETS: 
Without donor restrictions 
With donor restrictions 

Total net assets 

Total liabilities and net assets 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2022 2021 

313,897 $ 253,116 
102,079 101 ,888 
119,850 99,228 

3,976 

535,826 458,208 

95,254 95,254 
(70,366) (60,925) 

24,888 34,329 

1,300 1,300 

1,300 1,300 

562,014 $ 493,837 

12,851 $ 6,229 
3,114 9,959 

65,543 18,398 

81,508 34,586 

480,506 440,853 
18,398 

480,506 459,251 

562,014 $ 493,837 



KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

2022 2021 
Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Totals Restrictions Restrictions Totals 
SUPPORT: 

Grants $ $ 537,461 $ 537,461 $ $ 677,718 $ 677,718 
Campaign pledges 37,621 37,621 39,576 $ 39,576 
Contributions 353 353 

Total support 37,974 537,461 575,435 39,576 677,718 717,294 

REVENUE: 
Fundraisers 27,232 27,232 40,745 40,745 
Investment income 684 684 2,042 2,042 
Other income 65,084 65,084 47,700 47,700 

Total revenue 93,000 93,000 90,487 90,487 

NET ASSETS RELEASED 
FROM RESTRICTIONS 555,859 (555,859) 659,320 (659,320) 

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE 686,833 (18,398) 668,435 789,383 18,398 __ 807,781 

EXPENSES: 
Program services 565,303 565,303 698,353 698,353 
Management and general 74,377 74,377 44,897 44,897 
Fundraising 7,500 7,500 4,768 4,768 

Total expenses _§47, 180 647,180 748,018 - 748,018 

CHANGE IN NET AS_SETS 39,653 (18,398) 21,255 41,365 18,398 59,763 

Net assets, beginning of year 440,853 18,398 459,251 399,488 399,488 

Net assets, end of year $ 480,506 $ $ 480,5Q_6 _ $ 440,853 $ 18,398 $ 459,251 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Support 
Program Services Services 

HUD 211 Call Other Management 
HMIS Center Programs Sub-Total & General Fund raising Sub-Total 2022 

Computer support $ 59,819 $ 3,100 $ 18,959 $ 81,878 $ 750 $ - $ 750 $ 82,628 
Dues and subscriptions - 4,400 2,208 6,608 20 - 20 6,628 
Employee benefits 3,222 15,020 4,635 22,877 - - - 22,877 
Equipment 4,500 - 21 4,521 - - - 4,521 
Facility rent 6,771 7,829 3,000 17,600 - - - 17,600 
Fundraising expenses - - - - 2,302 7,496 9,798 9,798 
HUD administration 2,971 3,756 1,458 8,185 - - - 8,185 
Insurance 250 - 3,179 3,429 867 867 4,296 
Office expense 4,903 1,752 820 7,475 612 4 616 8,091 
Payroll taxes 10,277 14,976 2,305 27,558 163 - 163 27,721 
Postage and delivery 1,061 - 100 1,161 - - 1,161 
Printing and production 58 1,026 - 1,084 15 - 15 1,099 
Professional services 28,750 27,389 4,432 60,571 148 - 148 60,719 
Program expenses 1,351 13,674 10,101 25,126 57,354 - 57,354 82,480 
Public relations and marketing 2,073 - 2,073 400 - 400 2,473 
Repairs and maintenance 2,485 1,525 615 4,625 - - - 4,625 
Salaries and wages 107,487 148,494 20,021 276,002 1,991 - 1,991 277,993 
Telephone and internet 1,246 2,591 - 3,837 - - 3,837 
Travel and meals 1,024 506 - 1,530 264 - 264 1,794 
Training - 3,382 1,641 5,023 50 - 50 5,073 
Utilities 2,074 1,765 301 4,140 - - - 4,140 

Total before depreciation 238,249 253,258 73,796 565,303 64,936 7,500 72,436 637,739 

Depreciation expense - - -- - 9,4_11 - 9,441 9,441 

Total expenses $ _ ~38,249_ $ ?5],258 $ ?3,796 
-
$ 56§_,303 j 74,377 $ 7,500 $ 81,877 $ 647,180 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

Support 
Program Services Services 

HUD 211 Call Other Management 
HMIS Center Programs Sub-Total & General Fund raising Sub-Total 2021 

Computer support $ 64,039 $ 24,941 $ 2,093 $ 91,073 $ 1,500 $ $ 1,500 $ 92,573 
Dues and subscriptions 1,890 197 2,087 180 180 2,267 
Employee benefits 2,851 20,193 1,764 24,808 619 619 25,427 
Facility rent 6,324 6,864 5,211 18,399 - - 18,399 
Fundraising expenses - 500 500 2,424 4,744 7,168 7,668 
HUD administration 7,900 7,900 - 7,900 
Insurance 1,667 1,667 - 1,667 
Office expense 5,059 6,723 4,776 16,558 385 24 409 16,967 
Payroll taxes 9,862 15,481 1,349 26,692 1,383 - 1,383 28,075 
Postage and delivery 72 72 - 72 
Printing and production 38 5,221 312 5,571 157 157 5,728 
Professional services 74,335 4,705 79,040 - 79,040 
Program expenses - 38,930 44,625 83,555 33,185 33,185 116,740 
Public relations and marketing 39,401 39,401 30 30 39,431 
Repairs and maintenance 2,378 2,228 70 4,676 - 4,676 
Salaries and wages 96,591 146,364 35,335 278,290 4,900 4,900 283,190 
Telephone and internet 760 3,001 154 3,915 21 21 3,936 
Travel and meals 417 530 11 958 94 - 94 1,052 
Training 399 2,146 243 2,788 - 2,788 
Utilities 766 1,238 26 2,030 19 19 2,049 

Total before depreciation 199,051 389,486 101,443 689,980 44,8!IT_ 4,76_13_ 49,665 739,645 

Depreciation expense 4,187 4,186 - 8,373 8,373 

Total expenses $ 203,238 $ 393,672 $ _j_Q1,443 $_ 698,353_ _j_ 44,897 _j_ 4,76_8 $ 49,_665 $ 748,018 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Change in net assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets 

to net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation 
Non-cash income 
Decrease (increase) in operating assets: 

Grants receivable 
Prepaid expenses 

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Unearned grant revenue 
Compensated absences 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Acquisition of property and equipment 

Net cash used by investing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION: 
Non-cash investing operations: 
Reedemption of certificates of deposit 
Less purchases of certificates of deposits 

Net proceeds from redemptions 

Purchases of certificates of deposit 
Less redemption of certificates of deposit 
Less reinvested interest earned on certificates of deposit 

Net cash paid for purchase of certificates of deposit 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 
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2022 

$ 21,255 

9,441 
(191) 

(20,622) 
3,976 

6,622 
47,145 
(6,845) 

60,781 

60,781 

253,116 

$ 313,897 

$ 101,930 
(101,930) 

$ 

$ 102,121 
(101,930) 

(191) 

$ 

2021 

$ 59,763 

8,373 
(1 ,888) 

(54,726) 
21,949 

2,758 
(12,982) 

5,488 

28,735 

(27,468) 

(27,468) 

1,267 

251 ,849 

$ 253,116 

$ 100,000 
(100,000) 

$ 

$ 101,675 
(100,000) 

(1,675) 

$ 



Note 1 - Nature of Activities 

KINGS UNITED WAY 
{A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Kings United Way (the "Organization") was incorporated in March of 1967 and is a non-profit corporation 
exempt under Internal Revenue Code Section 501 (c)(3) . Its purpose is to solicit donations from residents and 
companies located in Kings County to benefit local charitable organizations. The Organization conducts its 
affairs under management of an elected Board of Directors, salaried Executive Director and various paid staff 
and unpaid volunteers. 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation 

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities into two classes of net 
assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - These net assets generally result from revenues generated 
by receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions, providing services and receiving interest 
from operating investments, less expenses incurred in providing program-related services, raising 
contributions and performing administrative functions. 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - These net assets result from gifts of cash and other assets that 
are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, either temporarily or 
permanently, until the donor restriction expires, that is until the stipulated time restriction ends or the 
purpose of the restriction is accomplished, the net assets are restricted . 

Revenue Recognition 

Support received is recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions 
support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any restrictions. 

All support with donor restrictions is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a 
restriction expires, (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Furthermore, it is the policy of the 
Organization to show restricted support whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period as support 
without donor restrictions. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the purposes of these financial statements, the Organization considers cash in checking, cash in savings 
and all other highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less at date of purchase and 
can be withdrawn on demand to be cash and cash equivalents. 

Certificates of Deposit 

The certificates of deposit are carried at fair value. The Organization intends to hold the certificates until 
maturity. Interest is accrued and recognized as income when earned. 

Accounts and Grants Receivable 

All amounts due were considered to be fully collectible, and accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts 
has been established. 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are recorded and carried at cost, if purchased, or estimated fair value at the time of 
contribution, if donated. Such donations are reported as support without donor restrictions unless the donor 
has restricted the asset for a specific purpose. The Organization's policy is to capitalize assets valued at 
$2,500 or more. 

Depreciation of property and equipment is calculated using the straight-l ine method based on the following 
estimated useful lives: 

Furniture and equipment 5-10 years 

Compensated Absences 

Employees receive annual leave based upon their length of service. Unused annual leave may be carried 
over with a cap not to exceed more than two times the amount the employee is entitled to on an annual basis. 
If cap is reached, accrual will stop until time is used. 

Sick leave benefits accumulate; however, the employees do not gain a vested interest in the unused sick 
leave. Sick leave is recorded as an expenditure in the period the benefit is used. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The statements of functional expenses report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or 
more program or supporting functions of the Organization. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a 
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include: 

Salaries and Related Expenses - All salaries and related expenses are allocated between Program 
Services, General and Administrative and Fundraising on the basis of time sheets supporting actual 
time and effort. 

All other expenses are allocated based on management's estimate between the program and support 
services. 

Advertising Costs 

It is the Organization's policy to expense advertising costs as they are incurred. 

Note 3 - Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501 (c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701 (d). Accordingly, no provision has been 
made for income taxes. 

Note 4 - Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Organization maintains its cash balance at two financial institutions which are insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), up to $250,000. Cash deposits in excess of federally insured limits at 
December 31, 2022 and 2021, were $69,256 and $0, respectively. 

Note 5 - Certificates of Deposit 

As of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the Organization has invested in two certificates of 
deposit with interest rates of .05% and 1.54% per annum and maturity dates of March 3, 2023 and March 3, 
2022, respectively. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Note 6 - Grants Receivable 

Grants receivable consisted of the following at December 31 : 

Kings County Behavioral Health 211 
Kings County Health and Human Services Agency (211) 
Kings County First 5 
California Family Resource 
Goodwill Industries of Sacramento Valley 

and Northern Nevada 
Housing and Homelessness Incentive Program: 

(Homeless Management Information System) 
Health Net 

Tulare County Health and Human Services: 
Agency (Homeless Management Information 
System Match) 

Tulare County Health and Human Services: 
Agency (Homeless Management Information 
System) Housing and Disability Advocacy Program 

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Tule River Indian Housing Authority 
Tulare Kings Homeless Alliance (California Emergency 

Solutions and Housing) - Homeless Management 
Information System) 

Adventist Health, Mobile Health Care 
TURN Behavioral Health Services 

Totals 

Note 7 - Non-Monetary Contributions 

$ 

$ 

2022 

64,925 
16,967 
11,367 
4,502 

2,460 

877 

2,955 

3,000 
9,047 
2,250 

750 
750 

119,850 

$ 

$ 

2021 

34,272 
19,423 
11,805 

6,889 

4,525 

9,186 

13,128 

99,228 

The Organization recognizes the fair value of contributed services received if such services a) create or 
enhance nonfinancial assets orb) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those 
skills and would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. The Organization receives services from a 
large number of volunteers who give significant amounts of their time to the Organization's programs, but 
which do not meet the criteria for financial statement recognition. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Note 8 - Net Assets 

Net assets consisted of the following at December 31 : 

Net assets without donor restrictions: 
Undesignated 

Total net assets without donor restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions: 
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose: 

Services for families and children • 
COVID-19 related expenses 

Total net assets with donor restrictions 

Total net assets 

Note 9 - Pension Plan 

2022 

$ 480,506 

480,506 

$ 480,506 

$ 

$ 

2021 

440,853 

440,853 

9,800 
8,598 

18,398 

459,251 

The Organization has a SIMPLE IRA retirement plan in which it will match up to 3% for all full-time 
employees. There is a one year waiting period with immediate vesting. The Board of Directors reserves the 
right to discontinue the benefit at any time without advance notice. Total pension expense for the years ended 
December 31 , 2022 and 2021 , were $4,202 and $4,053, respectively. 

Note 10 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources 

The Organization may receive support from restricted contributions. Because a donor's restriction requires 
resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Organization must maintain sufficient 
resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors, therefore, financial assets may not be available for 
general expenditures within one year'. 
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KINGS UNITED WAY 
(A Non-profit Corporation) 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Note 10 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources (continued) 

The following reflects the Organizations' financial assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, reduced by 
amounts not available for general use within one year of the statement of financial position date because of 
contractual or donor-imposed restrictions. Amounts available include donor-restricted amounts that are 
available for expenditure in the following year. Amounts available include donor-restricted amounts that are 
available for expenditure in the following year. 

2022 2021 
Financial assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 313,897 $ 253,116 
Certificates of deposit 102,079 101,888 
Grant receivable 119,850 99,228 

Total financial assets 535,826 454,232 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
for general expenditures within one year $ 535,826 $ 454,232 

Note 11 - Fair Value Disclosure 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of an estimate of 
fair value of certain financial instruments. The Organization's significant financial instruments are cash and 
cash equivalents and other short-term assets. For these financial instruments, carrying values approximate 
fair value. 

Note 12 - Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 13, 2024, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued, and has determined that no adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported 
in the accompanying financial statements. 

13 



OTHER INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORTS 



REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Kings United Way 

Independent Auditors' Report 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Kings United Way (the Organization}, which comprise the statement of financial 
position as of December 31 , 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated February 13, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 
Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly , we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. 



Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of 
our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is 
not suitable for any other purpose. 

Visalia, California 
February 13, 2024 
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